There shall be collected from any permitted industrial user within the District 
an additional charge over and above the base sewer rates provided for 
industrial users based upon the extent to which the sewage or waste 
discharged has a biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) concentration greater 
than three hundred eighteen (318) mg/l, and total suspended solids (TSS) 
greater than three hundred twenty-eight (328) mg/l. 

B. Any sums so charged in addition to the base sewage charges shall be 

termed "surcharge" and shall be determined as hereinafter described. 
1. Sampling and testing of the permittees' wastewater shall be conducted at 

periodic intervals as specified in the industrial discharge permit or agreed